Surplus/(deficit) attributable to the Bank (78 801) -

The plan assets were invested in the following different asset classes as at 31 December 2019 per the Actuarial valuation:

Investment
Property 60 341 -
Lesotho Bank 24 Hour Call Account 4 291 -
RMB Asset Management 30 -
Stanlib Income Fund 18 683 -
Standard Bank Short Term Deposits 23 000 -
Nedbank Short Term Deposits 10 000 -
FNB Short Term Deposits 10 657 -
Government Bonds 15 000 -
Accrued Interest 1 837 -
Creditors (6 783) -
Bank Account 452 -

Total 137 508 -

Assumptions

Below is a summary of the principal assumptions used at the valuation date:

39

Central Bank of Lesotho
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
2020 2019

M '000 M '000

29. Post-employment retirement fund benefits  (continued)

Assumption
Discount rate %9,90 %-
Price inflation %5,60 %-
Salary increases %6,60 %-
Pension increases %- %-
Pre-retirement real rate %3,10 %-
Post-retirement real rate %9,90 %-
Pre-retirement mortality 125%*SA56/62
Post-retirement mortality a(55)
Resignations 80% of the

previously
applied rates was

assumed
Commutation %25,00 %-

Sensitivity Analysis 2020 Current
Assumption

1% decrease 1% increase

9,90% 8,90% 10,90%
Discount rate 78 801 85 814 87 390

Discount rate is considered to be the only significant assumption.

The liability as at 31 December 2019 has not been recognised in the prior year, it has been recognised in 2020 and the impact of the prior
periods is considered to be immaterial.

30. Deferred tax

Deferred tax liability

Property plant and equipment 21 972 (13 019)

The deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liability relate to income tax in the same jurisdiction, and the law allows net settlement. Therefore,
they have been offset in the statement of financial position as follows:

Deferred tax liability 21 972 (13 019)

Reconciliation of deferred tax asset / (liability)

At beginning of year (13 019) (11 652)
Movements in profit and loss (1 513) (2 214)
Movement in equity - current year 36 504 847

21 972 (13 019)

Reconciliation of deferred tax asset / (liability)

Accelerated capital allowance for tax purposes 5 341 5 508
Liabilities for Health care benefits accrued 28 055 28 169
Deferred expenses 3 066 (3 710)
Bond/unit trust revaluation reserve 45 531 8 339
Property revaluation reserve (60 021) (51 325)

21 972 (13 019)

40

Central Bank of Lesotho
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
2020 2019

M '000 M '000

31. Share capital

Authorised
Authorised capital 100 000 100 000

Issued
Issued and fully paid 100 000 100 000

The entire issued share capital is held by the Government of Lesotho.

32. Investment income

Interest income
Foreign currency deposits (Armotised cost) 285 866 385 297
Interest treasury bills and SDR holdings (Armortised cost) 2 882 8 129
Debt instrument at fair value through other comprehensve income 214 438 131 287
Debt instruments at fair value through profit or loss - 33 697

Total interest income 503 186 558 410

33. Interest expense

Interest on non-financial Public Enterprises 57 51
Accrued premium amortisation 13 374 2 739
IMF SDR allocation account 3 710 6 797

Total interest expense 17 141 9 587

34. Other income

Profit on sale of bonds 34 003 7 135
Interest on staff loans (Armotised cost) 1 951 1 805
Lehakoe income 1 924 13 599
Other income 4 123 3 516
Gain on instruments designated as fair value through profit and loss 22 826 23 884
Loss/profit on sale of fixed assets - 5

64 827 49 944

Other income consists of staff membership fees and revenue for sale of foodand refreshments at the Bank's Recreational and Cultural Centre.
Other income also consists of license fees and penalties charged to financial institutions and commission fee charged for banking services.
The Bank charges license fees to any financial and non-financial institution that wants to operate and banking or non-banking operation and is
charged annually.

35. Operating costs and expense per nature

Administration and other expenses 74 926 68 242
Auditors remuneration 2 944 2 348
Deferred currency expenses amortised 8 716 5 407